VARIANCE FEES
MGO $50.00
COMM $490.00

PETITION FOR VARIANCE

APPLICATION

City of Madison
Building Inspection
215 Martin Luther King Jr Bivd

Suite 017 Madison, Wi 53703
(608) 266-4551, ext. 2
biplans@cityofmadison.com

Priority — Double above

Amount Paid

Name of Owner Project Description Agent, architect, or engineering firm

Dan Kennelly 14-story mixed-use new construction project. Potter Lawson
Seeking variance to allowable % glazing on
Compan pplies) o : ot No. & Street
E&erson Investors, LLC lake-facing side of building 749 University Row, unit 300
No. & Street Tenant name (if any) City, State, Zip Code

115 Depot Street
City, State, Zip Code
Ann Arbor, Ml 48104
one Name of Contact Person
608-217-7470 Brian Reed

e-mail e-mail

dkennelly@quadcp.com

Madison, WI 53715

Building Address Phone
608-274-2741

brianr@potterlawson.com
1. The rule being petitioned reads as follows: (Cite the specific rule number and language. Also, indicate the
nonconforming conditions for your project.)

See attached

2. The rule being petitioned cannot be entirely satisfied because:

See attached

3. The following alternatives and supporting information are proposed as a means of providing an equivalent degree of
health, safety, and welfare as addressed by the rule:

See attached

Note: Please attach any pictures, plans, or required position statements.

VERIFICATION BY OWNER - PETITION IS VALID ONLY IF NOTARIZED AND ACCOMPANIED
BY A REVIEW FEE AND ANY REQUIRED POSITION STATEMENTS.

Note: Petitioner must be the owner of the building. Tenants, agents, contractors, attorneys, etc. may not sign the
petition unless a Power of Attorney is submitted with the Petition for Variance Application.

Daniel Kenae [/(,/

Print name of owner

petition, that | believe it to be true, and | have sngmflganmwpershtp rights in the subject building or project.

, being duly sworn, | state as petitioner that | have read the foregoing
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Subscribed and sworn to before me this

My N o0

Signature of owner
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Notary public My commission expires:

QL\QLMW SIS June 3,003
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NOTE: ONLY VARIANCES FOR COMM,;QR@%‘%ODES ARE REQUIRED TO BE NOTARIZED.
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B! capiTAL PARTNERS

May 17, 2023
Submitted via email

City of Madison Building Inspection
215 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd.
Madison, W1 53703

Re: PETITION FOR VARIANCE APPLICATION - 121/109 E Wilson Street
Legistar IDs 73189, 73191, 73475, 71621; LNDUSE-2022-00072; Contract #9257

Dear Building Inspection:

Quad Capital Partners is submitting a Petition for Variance for 121/109 East Wilson Street. The proposed development will
consist of demolishing an existing 65,000 square foot office building and constructing a fourteen-story mixed-use building
over four levels of below-grade parking. We are seeking a variance to Wisconsin Commercial Building Code & 2015 IBC
section 705.8.1.

1. The rule being petitioned reads as follows: (Cite the specific rule number and language. Also, indicate the nonconforming
conditions for your project.)

o Rule being petitioned: The rule being petitioned is Wisconsin Commercial Building Code & 2015 IBC section 705.8.1.
This limits exterior walls with a fire separation distance of 10’ to 15’ to a permitted allowable area of 45% wall openings per
story.

o Non-conforming Conditions - The building proposed for development exceeds the 45% allowable openings by 7% to 16%
depending on the floor for floors three through thirteen.

2. The rule being petitioned cannot be entirely satisfied because:

The southeast parcel line is adjacent to railroad right-of-way owned by the Wisconsin Department of Transportation.
Beyond the railroad is John Nolan Drive and beyond that is Law Park and Lake Monona. The building is designed with floors
3-13 set back between 10’ and 15’ from the property line. If, in the future, a vertical structure were permitted to be built
over the railroad right-of-way with no setback from the property line, the two buildings would be within 15 feet of each
other and therefore the allowable amount of glazing would be 45%.

3. The following alternatives and supporting information are proposed as a means of providing an equivalent degree of
health, safety, and welfare as addressed by the rule:

As an alternative means of compliance, we will record a deed restriction against the property in favor of the City (and any adjacent
property owner) requiring us (or any future owner) to install fire piping runs and deluge window sprinklers for each floor required if a
building is constructed over the Railroad that triggers a requirement for such a system.

Granting this variance and implementing this alternative solution will enable the proposed building to achieve its design goals while
meeting the intent of the rule and ensuring the safety of its occupants and neighboring properties. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

P SR/

Dan Kennelly
Quad Capital Partners

QUADCP.COM



2015 IBC — SECTION 705 EXTERIOR WALLS

705.8.1 Allowable area of openings. The maximum area of unprotected and protected openings permitted in an
exterior wall in any story of a building shall not exceed the percentages specified in Table 705.8.

TABLE 705.8
MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANGE AND DEGREE OF
OPENING PROTECTION
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE (feet) DEGREE OF OPENING PROTECTION ALLOWABLE AREA®
[Unprotected, Nonsprinklered (UP, NS) |[Not Permitted ]
0 to less than 3¢ ¥ Unprotected, Sprinklered (UP, S)' Not Permitted" |
Protected (P) Not Permitted |
Unprotected, Nonsprinklered (UP, NS) [Not Permitted
3 to less than 5%¢ Unprotected, Sprinklered (UP, S)' 15%
Protected (P) 15%
[Unprotected, Nonsprinklered (UP, NS)  |[10%"
5 to less than 10" Unprotected, Sprinklered (UP, S)’ 25%
Protected (P) 25% |
Unprotected, Nonsprinklered (UP, NS)  [[15%"
10 to less than 15" ¢ [Unprotected, Sprinklered (UP, S)' [145%
Protected (P) ]|45%

|Unprotected, Nonsprinklered (UP, NS) J 25%
15 to less than 209 Unprotected, Sprinklered (UP, S)' 1175% ]
Protected (P) 75%
anrotected, Nonsprinklered (UP, NS) 45%
20 to less than 2591 Unprotected, Sprinklered (UP, S)' INo Limit
Protected (P) No Limit |
Unprotected, Nonsprinklered (UP, NS) 70% |
25 to less than 30" 9 Unprotected, Sprinklered (UP, S)' [No Limit |
Protected (P) No Limit |
Unprotected, Nonsprinklered (UP, NS) No Limit |
30 or greater Unprotected, Sprinklered (UP, S) No Limit J
Protected (P) No Limit |

UP, NS = Unprotected openings in buildings not equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

UP, S = Unprotected openings in buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

P = Openings protected with an opening protective assembly in accordance with Section 705.8.2.
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Values indicated are the percentage of the area of the exterior wall, per story.

For the requirements for fire walls of buildings with differing heights, see Section 706.6.1.

For openings in a fire wall for buildings on the same lot, see Section 706.8.

The maximum percentage of unprotected and protected openings shall be 25 percent for Group R-3
occupancies.

Unprotected openings shall not be permitted for openings with a fire separation distance of less than 15
feet for Group H-2 and H-3 occupancies.

The area of unprotected and protected openings shall not be limited for Group R-3 occupancies, with a
fire_separation distance of 5 feet or greater.

The area of openings in an open parking structure with a fire separation distance of 10 feet or greater
shall not be limited.

Includes buildings accessory to Group R-3.

Not applicable to Group H-1, H-2 and H-3 occupancies.

. The area of openings in a building containing only a Group U occupancy private garage or carport with

a fire separation distance of 5 feet (1523 mm) or greater shall not be limited.
For openings between S-2 parking garage and Group R-2 building, see Section 705.3, Exception 2.
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Model WS Specific Application Window Sprinklers

Horizontal and Pendent Vertical Sidewall

5.6 K-factor

General

Description

The TYCO Model WS Specific Appli-
cation Window Sprinklers are fast
response, glass bulb-type spray sprin-
klers available in Horizontal Sidewall
and Pendent Vertical Sidewall models.

These sprinklers are the first to be
specifically Listed to provide com-
plete wetting and coverage for heat
strengthened, tempered, or ceramic
glass windows using closed sprin-
klers. As part of the testing, the gas
flow required to achieve the time/
temperature relationship specified in
ASTM E119 was established in a test
furnace without sprinkler protection. A
window assembly protected with the
TYCO Model WS Window Sprinklers
was then installed in the test furnace,
and the same gas flow conditions were
maintained for a two-hour test period.
No cracking or visible damage to the
window was permitted during the test
period, even when a hose stream was
directed at the window.

The success of the Model WS Window
Sprinklers is based on their fast
response thermal sensitivity and on
their specially designed deflectors that
ensure that the spray pattern wets the
entire surface of the window.

Based on successful testing, the
Model WS Window Sprinklers can be
used as interior protection of windows
or glazing in a sprinklered building or
non-sprinklered building in accordance

IMPORTANT
Refer to Technical Data Sheet
TFP2300 for warnings pertaining to
regulatory and health information.

Always refer to Technical Data
Sheet TFP700 for the “INSTALLER
WARNING” that provides cautions
with respect to handling and instal-
lation of sprinkler systems and com-
ponents. Improper handling and
installation can permanently damage
a sprinkler system or its compo-
nents and cause the sprinkler to fail
to operate in a fire situation or cause

it to operate prematurely.

Page 1 of 8

with Section 104 of the IBC (“Alternate
Materials, Design and Methods of Con-
struction and Equipment”). Also, the
Model WS Window Sprinklers can be
used as an open sprinkler for “Outside
Sprinkler Protection against Exposure
Fire”, using the design requirements of
NFPA.

As with any specific application sprin-
kler, the installation instructions
included in this data sheet must be pre-
cisely followed. If there are additional
local or jurisdictional installation stan-
dards/codes for window sprinklers on
glazed window systems, this document
does not relieve the designer/installer
from these requirements. Consult your
local jurisdiction to verify if or when
these additional guidelines must be
followed.

TYCO Model WS Specific Application
Window Sprinklers described herein
must be installed and maintained in
compliance with this document, as
well as with the applicable standards
recognized by the approval agency, in
addition to the standards of any author-
ities having jurisdiction. Failure to do so
may impair the performance of these
devices.

The owner is responsible for main-
taining their fire protection system
and devices in proper operating con-
dition. Contact the installing contrac-
tor or product manufacturer with any
questions.

Sprinkler
Identification
Number (SIN)

TY3388 - Horizontal Sidewall
TY3488 - Pendent Vertical Sidewall

TY3388 is a re-designation for C3388
TY3488 is a re-designation for C3488

MARCH 2021

TFP620



Design Criteria

The TYCO Model WS Specific Appli-
cation Window Sprinklers are UL and
C-UL Listed and NYC Approved (MEA
335-01-E) for use as “Specific Appli-
cation Window Sprinkler” and as open
sprinklers for “Outside” use.

These sprinklers are also recognized by
Underwriters Laboratories of Canada
(ULC), and the Ontario Building Code
for use in the Province of Ontario,
Canada as providing a two-hour equiv-
alency for a fire separation assembly
when installed in accordance with this
code.

Area of Use

When acceptable to the Authority
Having Jurisdiction and unless modi-
fied by a local jurisdictional standard or
code mentioned previously, the TYCO
Model WS Window Sprinklers may be
used in either a sprinklered or unsprin-
klered building to protect non-operable
window openings that are part of a fire
separation provided:

« in an interior fire separation, the win-
dow sprinkiers are installed on both
sides of the window in the fire sepa-
ration (Figure 3A-1),

* in jurisdictions where exterior spatial
separation (that is, separation from
adjacent space) is defined as pro-
tecting an adjacent building from a
fire in your building, window sprin-
klers are installed on the interior side
of the building (Figure 3A-2), or

in jurisdictions where exterior spatial
separation is defined as protecting
your building from a fire in an adja-
cent building (that is, exposure pro-
tection), open window sprinklers are
installed on the exterior side of the
building (Figure 3A-3).

System Protection Type
e |nterior: Wet Systems

* Outside Exposure: Deluge

Glass Type

The following types and thicknesses of
glass are recognized for use with TYCO
Model WS Window Sprinklers:

* Non-operable, heat-strengthened,
tempered, single-glazed (single
pane), not less than 1/4 in. (6 mm)
thick;

* Non-operabie, heat-strengthened,
tempered, double-glazed (double
pane or insulated), not less than 1/4
in. (6 mm) thick;

* Non-operable, UL Classified and
labeled Firel.ite Plus WS ceramic
glass by Technical Glass Products
(TGP), not less than 5/16 in. (8 mm)
thick; or,

NOTE: Refer to Firelite Plus WS
ceramic glass technical data sheet for
other classification limitations at www.
fireglass.com.

* Non-operable, stronger glass win-
dow assemblies, not less than 1/4
in. (6 mm} thick.

Type of Window Frame/Mullion
Non-combustible Frame with a stan-
dard EPDM rubber gasket seal

Vertical joints of glass panes must be
connected by butt-joints using a sili-
cone sealant between the individual
panes or by Noncombustible Mullions.

(Refer to Figures 3B-1 and 3B-2)

Maximum Length of
Window Assembly
Unlimited

Maximum Height of
Window Assembly
13 ft (3,96 m)

(Refer to Figures 3C and 3D)

Maximum Distance Between
Window Sprinklers
8 ft (2,44 m)

(Refer to Figures 3B-1 and 3B-2)

Minimum Distance Between
Window Sprinklers

6 ft (1,83 m) unless separated by a
baffle or mullion of sufficient depth to
act as a baffle.

A mullion will act as a baffle, when in
the case of the Pendent Vertical Side-
wall, the mullion extends to the back of
the sprinkler deflector, and in the case
of the Horizontal Sidewall, the mullion
extends to the sprinkler wrench flat.

(Refer to Figures 3B-1 and 3B-2)

Minimum Distance from

Standard Sprinklers

6 ft (1,83 m) unless separated by a
baffie

Sprinkler Location

* Mullioned Glazing Assemblies:
Locate window sprinklers within
each mullioned glazing segment.
Refer to Figure 3B-1.

e Butt-Jointed Glazing Assemblies:
Locate window sprinklers on maxi-
mum 8 ft (2,44 m) centers. Refer to
Figure 3B-2.

Maximum Distance from
Vertical Mullion
41t (1,22 m)

(Refer to Figure 3B-1)

Minimum Distance from
Vertical Mullions
4in. (101,6 mm)

(Refer to Figure 3B-1)

TFP620
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Intermediate Horizontal Mullions
Intermediate Horizontal Mullions were
not tested with the Model WS Window
Sprinklers. Their use is outside the
scope of the “Specific Application”
Listing for the window sprinklers. Refer
to Figure 3B-3.

Deflector Location

Sprinkler Deflectors must be located as
described below in order to ensure that
the entire surface of the glass window
is covered. Sprinkler Deflectors are
positioned with respect to the window
frame, not the ceiling.

* Horizontal Sidewall: Locate within
the outside edge of the window
frame from 1/2in. to 4 in. (12,7 mmto
101,6 mm) away from the glass and
2 in. = 1 in. (50,8 mm x 25,4 mm)
down from the top of the exposed
glass. Refer to Figure 3C.

» Pendent Vertical Sidewall: Locate 4
in. to 12 in. (101,6 mm to 304,8 mm)
from the face of the glass and 3 in.
£ 1in. (76,2 mm % 25,4 mm) down
from the top of exposed glass. Refer
to Figure 3D.

Minimum Clearance from Face of
Glass to Combustible Materials

For glass types other than FireLite Plus
WS ceramic glass by TGP, all com-
bustible materials shall be kept 2 in.
(50,8 mm) from the front face of the
glass. This can be accomplished by a
minimum 36 in. (914,4 mm) pony wall or
other method acceptable to the author-
ity having jurisdiction.

Escutcheon Assemblies

The Model WS Window Sprinklers
can be used with any metallic flush or
extended escutcheons, provided the
dimensions from the sprinkler deflector
to the window frame and glass surface
as specified in this data sheet are main-
tained. These sprinklers are not listed
for recessed applications.

Recommended Hydraulic
Requirements

The authority having jurisdiction should
be consulted to determine the hydraulic
requirements for each installation.

Interior Protection Sprinklered
Building

Identify which compartmented area
has the most hydraulically demand-
ing window sprinklers. Calculate up to
the most demanding 46.5 linear feet of
Model WS Window Sprinklers on one
side of the glazing. The 46.5 linear feet
(14,2 linear meters) is based upon 1.2
x the square root of the system area
of operation, when the system area of
opetration is 1500 sq.-ft. in accordance
with NFPA 13 Light/Ordinary Hazard
density curves.
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Where the area of Glazing is less than
14.2 linear meters, all window sprin-
klers on one side shall be calculated.

If an area reduction for quick response
sprinklers is utilized, the linear length of
the calculated window sprinklers may
be reduced, but in no case shall be less
than 36 linear feet (1.2 x V900).

If a single fire can be expected to
operate Model WS Window Sprinklers
and sprinklers within the design area of
a hydraulically calculated system, the
water demand of the window sprinklers
shall be added to the water demand of
the hydraulic calculations and shall
be balanced to the calculated area
demand.

If the window sprinklers are located in
an area other than the hydraulic design
area, the demand of the window sprin-
klers is not required to be added to the
demand of the remote hydraulic design
area. However, it is necessary to prove
hydraulically the simultaneous opera-
tion of the Model WS Window Sprin-
klers and the ceiling sprinklers adjacent
to the window sprinklers.

Interior Protection

Non-Sprinklered Building

Calculate all sprinklers on the most
demanding side of the glazing assem-
bly within the enclosure.

Exterior Exposure Protection
Calculate all sprinklers controlled
by the deluge valve using the design
requirements of NFPA.

Duration of Water Supply

Duration of water supply must comply
with requirements of NFPA. If window
sprinklers are used to provide the
equivalency of a fire rating, the water
supply must be capable of supplying
water for the required rating period.

Minimum Flow per Sprinkler
20 GPM (75,7 LPM) for sprinkler
spacing of 6 ft to 8 ft (1,83 m to 2,44
m) or 15 GPM (56,8 LPM) for sprinkler
spacing less than 6 ft (1,83 m).

Maximum Pressure per Sprinkler
e Horizontal Sidewall: 70 psi (4,83 bar)*

* The 70 psi is only for cold solder
purposes. If there is a baffle or a
mullion of sufficient depth to act as
a baffle, separating the sprinklers,
the maximum pressure is 175 psi
(12,07 bar).

e Vertical Sidewall: 175 psi (12,07 bar)

When acceptable to the Authority Having Jurisdiction the Model WS Specific Application
Window Sprinklers may be used in either a sprinklered or unsprinklered building to protect
nonoperable window openings that are in an interior fire separation, the window sprinklers
are installed on both sides of the window in the fire separation.

T -
r -

FIGURE 3A-1— INTERIOR FIRE SEPARATION

When acceptable to the Authority Having Jurisdiction the Model WS Specific Application
Window Sprinklers may be used in either a sprinklered or unsprinklered building to protect
nonoperable window openings that are part of a fire separation provided in jurisdictions
where exterior spatial separation is defined as protecting an adjacent building from a fire
in your building, window sprinklers are installed on the interior side of the glass.

OUTSIDE

INSIDE
EXPOSURE g
SIDE

FIGURE 3A-2 - EXTERIOR FIRE SEPARATION - SPRINKLERS INSIDE

When acceptable to the Authority Having Jurisdiction the Model WS Specific Application
Window Sprinklers may be used in either a sprinklered or unsprinklered building to protect
nonoperable window openings that are part of a fire separation provided in jurisdictions
where exterior spatial separation is defined as protecting your building from a fire in an
adjacent building, open window sprinklers are installed on the exterior side of the glass.

INSIDE

"/

OUTSIDE
EXPOSURE g
SIDE

“ FIGURE 3A-3 - EXTERIOR FIRE SEPARATION - SPRINKLERS OUTSIDE

FIGURE 3A (A-1 TO A-3)
TYPICAL NON-OPERABLE WINDOW OPENINGS
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Window Sprinklers are NOT
required to be located with
respect to horizontal or
vertical butt joints.

¥ i
iz /.,
HORIZONTAL
6'-0" (1,83 m) OR VERTICAL 8'-0" (2,44 m)
MINIMUM * MODEL WS MAXIMUM
SPRINKLER
* Minimum distance between
Window Sprinklers is 6'-0" .
(1,83 m) unless separated MULLION/ 4'-0" (1,22 m) MAXIMUM
by a baffle or mullion of 0'-4" (101,6 mm) MINIMUM
sufficient depth to act as a vy ‘y
baffle. 7, 7
FIGURE 3B-1 - MULTIPLE WINDOWS SEPARATED BY MULLIONS
b — — = = —
7, 5y
HORIZONTAL
6'-0" (1,83 m) OR VERTICAL 8'-0" (2,44 m)
MINIMUM MODEL WS MAXIMUM
SPRINKLER

BUTT JOINT

MULLION /

4'-0" (1,22 m) MAXIMUM
0'-4" (101,6 mm) MINIMUM

7
s
FIGURE 3B-2 - MULTIPLE WINDOWS SEPARATED BY BUTT JOINTS
L, & o H o
iz 7
HORIZONTAL OR MULLION
VERTICAL MODEL
WS SPRINKLER -

Window Sprinklers are NOT
listed to protect windows INTERMEDIATE
when intermediate horizontal , MULLION ,
mullions are present. 7 7 Z, £

FIGURE 3B-3 - WINDOWS WITH HORIZONTAL MULLIONS

FIGURE 3B (B-1 TO B-3)
WINDOW MULLIONS AND BUTT JOINTS
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—~ ‘TOP" BUILDING
INDICATED ON STRUCTURE
SPRINKLER DEFLECTOR
N NO MAXIMUM
DISTANCE
WINDOW
FRAME
:DI@' 2" (50,8 mm)
N +1" (25,4 mm)
MAXIMUM
HEIGHT 1/2" (12,7 mm)
TO 4" (101,6 mm) FOR GLASS TYPES
OTHER THAN FIRELITE
PLUS WS CERAMIC GLASS

13'-0" NON-OPERABLE BY TGP, ALL COMBUSTIBLE
(3,96 m) GLASS WINDOW MATERIALS SHALL BE
MAXIMUM KEPT 2" (50,8 mm) MINIMUM
EXPOSED FROM SPRINKLERED FACE
GLAZING  INSTALLATION NOTE: OFO?\I'-EA%”‘AG-JEE%’EY OBFE
HEIGHT  POSITION SPRINKLER D HROUGH
WITH FRAME ARMS MINIMUM 3'-0" (0,9 m)
ALIGNED VERTICALLY PONY WALL
AND MARKED SIDE OF
DEFLECTOR FACING
AND PARALLEL MODEL WS SPRINKLER
TO GLAZING SHOWN ON ONE SIDE OF
GLAZING FOR CLARITY
o \ l
FIGURE 3C

MODEL WS HORIZONTAL SIDEWALL SPRINKLER
TYPICAL INSTALLATION

Installation

The TYCO Model WS Specific Appli-
cation Window Sprinklers must be
installed in accordance with this
section.

General Instructions

Do not install any bulb-type sprinkler
if the bulb is cracked or there is a loss
of liquid from the bulb. With the sprin-
kler held horizontally, a small air bubble
should be present. The diameter of the
air bubble is approximately 1/16 in. (1,6
mm).

A leak-tight 1/2 in. NPT sprinkler joint
should be obtained by applying a min-
imum-to-maximum torque of 7 to 14
ft-Ib (9,5 to 19,0 N-m). Higher levels of
torque may distort the sprinkler inlet
with consequent leakage or impairment
of the sprinkler.

Step 1. Install the pendent vertical
sidewall sprinkler only in the pendent
position with the center-line of the
sprinkler parallel to the glass surface.
Orient the sprinkler so that the direc-
tion of flow indicated on the sprinkler
deflector is facing the window.

Step 2. Install the horizontal sidewall
sprinkler only in the horizontal position
with the center-line of the sprinkler per-
pendicular to the glass surface. Orient
the sprinkler so that the word “Top”
indicated on the sprinkler deflector is
facing the top of window frame.

Step 3. With pipe-thread sealant
applied to the pipe threads, hand-
tighten the sprinkler into the sprinkler
fitting.

Step 4. With reference to Figures 1 or
2, apply End A of W-Type 20 Sprinkler
Wrench only (Figure 4) to the sprinkler
wrench flats and tighten the sprinkler
into the sprinkler fitting.



Care and

Maintenance

The TYCO Model WS Specific Applica-
tion Window Sprinklers must be main-
tained and serviced in accordance with
this section.

Before closing a fire protection system
main control valve for maintenance
work on the fire protection system
that it controls, obtain permission to
shut down the affected fire protection
systems from the proper authorities
and notify all personnel who may be
affected by this action.

Sprinklers which are found to be
leaking or exhibiting visible signs of
corrosion must be replaced.

Automatic sprinkiers must never be
painted, plated, coated, or other-
wise altered after leaving the factory.
Modified sprinklers must be replaced.
Sprinklers that have been exposed to
corrosive products of combustion, but
have not operated, should be replaced
if they cannot be completely cleaned
by wiping the sprinkler with a cloth or
by brushing it with a soft bristle brush.

Care must be exercised to avoid
damage to the sprinklers - before,
during, and after installation. Sprin-
klers damaged by dropping, striking,
wrench twist/slippage, or the like, must
be replaced. Also, replace any sprinkler
that has a cracked bulb or that has lost
liquid from its bulb. Refer to the Instai-
lation section for additional information.

The owner is responsible for the
inspection, testing, and maintenance of
their fire protection system and devices
in compliance with this document, as
well as with the applicable standards
recognized by the Approval agency
(e.g., NFPA 25), in addition to the stan-
dards of any authorities having jurisdic-
tion. Contact the installing contractor
or product manufacturer regarding any
guestions.

Automatic sprinkler systems are rec-
ommended to be inspected, tested,
and maintained by a qualified Inspec-
tion Service in accordance with local
requirements and/or national codes.

TFP620
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CENTERLINE | BUILDING
OF SPRINKLER _| | STRUCTURE
WATERWAY
| NO MAXIMUM
DISTANCE
WINDOW
FLOW DIRECTION FRAME
INDICATED ON
SPRINKLER
DEFLECTOR 3" (76,2 mm)
NO + 1" (25,4 mm)
MAXIMUM
HEIGHT 4" (101,6 mm)
TO 12" (304,8 mm) FOR GLASS TYPES
OTHER THAN FIRELITE
PLUS WS CERAMIC GLASS
13'-0" NON-OPERABLE BY TGP, ALL COMBUSTIBLE
3.96 m GLASS WINDOW MATERIALS SHALL BE
,W(AX,MU)M KEPT 2" (50,8 mm) MINIMUM
EXPOSED FROM SPRINKLERED FACE
GLAZING  INSTALLATION NOTE: O A e OF
HEIGHT  POSITION SPRINKLER JGH USE OF
WITH FRAME ARMS MINIMUM 3'-0" (0,9 m)
ALIGNED PARALLEL PONY WALL.
TO GLAZING AND
DEFLECTOR FLOW
ARROW POINTED MODEL WS SPRINKLER
TOWARD GLAZING SHOWN ON ONE SIDE OF
GLAZING FOR CLARITY
FIGURE 3D

MODEL WS PENDENT VERTICAL SIDEWALL SPRINKLER
TYPICAL INSTALLATION




